

To be argued by:  
MATTHEW WILLIAM  
GRIECO  
15 minutes requested

---

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – First Department**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

**Nos. 2020-03746,  
2021-00560**

TERRENCE STEVENS, BENJAMIN JOSEPH,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES,  
NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE,  
MICHAEL C. GREEN, NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON  
FORENSIC SCIENCE DNA SUBCOMMITTEE,

*Respondents-Respondents,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW WILLIAM GRIECO  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8014  
Matthew.Grieco@ag.ny.gov

Dated: September 24, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Regulatory Background .....	9
1. The partial match rule .....	10
a. The Commission on Forensic Science’s initial study of partial match and familial search policies.....	10
b. How the partial match rule works.....	13
c. Adoption of the partial match rule .....	15
2. The familial search rule .....	17
a. The Commission and DNA Subcommittee renew their study of familial searching.....	17
b. How familial searching works.....	18
c. Adoption of the familial search rule .....	22
C. This C.P.L.R. Article 78 Proceeding.....	24

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	28
 POINT I	
BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING, THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE PETITION.....	28
A. Petitioners’ Sole Allegation in Support of Standing Is Mistaken, and in Any Event Their Injuries Are Too Speculative for Standing.....	29
B. Petitioners, Whose DNA Has Not Been and Will Not Be Collected, Are Outside the Zone of Interests Protected by the Act. ....	33
 POINT II	
THE FAMILIAL SEARCH RULE IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE DNA DATABANK ACT’S BROAD DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE COMMISSION ON FORENSIC SCIENCE.....	35
A. The Familial Search Rule Is a Valid Exercise of the Commission’s Delegated Authority to Determine What Types of DNA Searches Should Be Conducted, Based on Evolving Science.....	37
1. The text of the Act contains numerous provisions that support the Commission’s authority to develop the familial search rule.....	37
2. The familial search rule is consistent with the Act’s legislative history, the Commission’s past improvements to the Databank, and the evolving practices of other States.....	44
B. Contrary to Petitioners’ Contention, There Is No Meaningful Distinction to Be Drawn Between So- Called “Intentional” and “Inadvertent” Searches. ....	48

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Separation-of-Powers Doctrine Provides No Basis to Annul the Commission’s Lawful Action.....	53
 POINT III	
THE FAMILIAL SEARCH RULE HAS A RATIONAL BASIS AND IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	65
 CONCLUSION.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....	26, 56, 60
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>Cubas v. Martinez</i> , 33 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	29, 32
<i>Gallo v. Pataki</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 824 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2007) .....	58
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dept. of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v. New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Commn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015) .....	36
<i>Lino v. City of New York</i> , 101 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	34
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. New York State Dep’t of Motor Vehs.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Matter of Committee for Environmentally Sound Dev. v. Amsterdam Ave. Redevelopment Assocs. LLC</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	50
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) .....	55, 58, 61
<i>Matter of New York State Land Tit. Assn., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	62, 65

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. of Parks, Recreation &amp; Historic Preserv.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016) .....	passim
<i>New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014) .....	56
<i>People v. Cheatham</i> , 54 A.D.3d 297 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	31
<i>People v. Herskovic</i> , 165 A.D.3d 835 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	31
<i>Roberts v. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	28
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) .....	29
 <b>Laws</b>	
Ch. 19, 2012 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 291 .....	9, 45
Ch. 92, 2021 N.Y. Laws.....	9
Ch. 737, 1994 N.Y. Laws 3709 .....	5
 <b>Executive Law</b>	
§ 995 .....	6, 9, 33
§ 995-a.....	6
§ 995-b.....	passim
§ 995-c .....	passim

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Va. Code Ann. (2021)	
§ 9.1-1100 .....	47
§ 9.1-1101 .....	47
§ 9.1-1109 .....	47
§ 9.1-1110 .....	47
§ 9.1-1111 .....	47
§ 19.2-310.5 .....	47
 <b>Administrative Materials</b>	
9 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 6192.....	9
§ 6192.1 .....	9, 10, 14, 18
§ 6192.3 .....	passim
Familial Search Policy,	
39 N.Y. Reg. 3 (Oct. 18, 2017).....	22
Partial Match Policy for the DNA Databank,	
32 N.Y. Reg. 2 (July 21, 2010) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
Partial Match Policy for the DNA Databank,	
32 N.Y. Reg. 5 (Oct. 13, 2010).....	15, 16
 <b>Legislative Sources</b>	
A. 683, 240th Sess. (2017) .....	60
A. 1515, 238th Sess. (2015) .....	60
A. 9247, 237th Sess. (2014) .....	60
S. 2956, 240th Sess. (2017) .....	61
S. 8216, 239th Sess. (2016) .....	61
Approval Mem. (Aug. 2, 1994), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket to ch. 737 (1994)....	44

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	42
California Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Memorandum of Understanding: DOJ Familial Searching Protocol</i> (June 7, 2019), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/fsc-mou-06072019.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bfs/fsc-mou-06072019.pdf?</a> .....	47
Emily Niedzwiecki et al., <i>Understanding Familial DNA Searching: Coming to a Consensus on Terminology</i> , Off. of Justice Programs, Natl. Criminal Justice Reference Serv. (Apr. 2016), <a href="http://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/251080.pdf">www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/251080.pdf</a> .....	52, 53
<i>Match</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary</i> (last visited Sept. 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/match">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/match</a> .....	41
Natalie Ram, <i>Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification</i> , 63 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 751 (2011) .....	53
Press Release, California Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>California’s Familial DNA Search Program Identifies Suspected “Grim Sleeper” Serial Killer</i> (July 7, 2010), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/californias-familial-dna-search-program-identifies-suspected-grim-sleeper-serial">https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/californias-familial-dna-search-program-identifies-suspected-grim-sleeper-serial</a> .....	47
Va. Dept. of Forensic Science, <i>Policy Relating to Acceptance of Cases for Performance of Familial DNA Searching</i> (Dec. 17, 2019), <a href="https://www.dfs.virginia.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/109-D100-Familial-Search-Case-Acceptance-Policy.pdf">https://www.dfs.virginia.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/109-D100-Familial-Search-Case-Acceptance-Policy.pdf</a> .....	48
